
Please Contact: Sarah Baxter on 01270 686462
E-Mail: sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or request for 

further information Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk to 
arrange to speak at the meeting

Strategic Planning Board
Agenda

Date: Wednesday, 27th January, 2021
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Virtual

How to Watch the Meeting

For anybody wishing to watch the meeting live please click in the link below:

Click here to watch the live meeting

or dial in via telephone on 141 020 33215200 and enter Conference ID: 216 773 962# 
when prompted.

Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Strategic Planning Board meeting is due to take place as 
Officers produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and after the agenda has been published.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision meetings are audio 
recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination  

Public Document Pack

mailto:gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk
mailto:Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZjIwOGFkOGUtNmYxZC00ZjU1LWJhOGMtNjA3OGM4YWViNGYw%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22cdb92d10-23cb-4ac1-a9b3-34f4faaa2851%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22669d4d05-a326-44d6-af13-6790b7d3a6b9%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d


To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have a pre-determination in 
respect of any item on the agenda.

3. Minutes of the Previous Virtual Meeting  (Pages 3 - 8)

To approve the minutes of the previous virtual meeting held on 15 January 2021 as a correct 
record.

4. Public Speaking  

A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the following:

 Ward Councillors who are not members of the Strategic Planning Board
 The relevant Town/Parish Council

A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the following 
individuals/groups:

 Members who are not members of the Strategic Planning Board and are not the Ward 
Member

 Objectors
 Supporters
 Applicants

5. 19/3097M-Reserved Matters application for the erection of 134no. dwellings, 
vehicular access, roads and footways, hard and soft landscaping, drainage and 
other associated works following outline approval 17/4277M, Land Between 
Chelford Road And Whirley Road, Henbury for Mr Matthew Shipman, Bellway 
Homes Limited (Manchester Division)  (Pages 9 - 30)

To consider the above application.

6. 19/3098M-Erection of 23no. dwellings, vehicular access, roads and footways, 
hard and soft landscaping, drainage and other associated works, Land between 
Chelford Road Henbury and Whirley Road Macclesfield Cheshire for Mr 
Matthew Shipman, Bellway Homes Limited (Manchester Division)  (Pages 31 - 
52)

To consider the above application.

7. 20/2576N-Solar farm and associated development, Land adjacent to Drury Lane, 
Warmingham for Moss Lane Farm Solar Limited  (Pages 53 - 66)

To consider the above application.

8. Cheshire East Local Development Scheme 2020 - 2022  (Pages 67 - 80)

To consider the above report.

Membership:  Councillors A Critchley, S Edgar, A Farrall, S Gardiner (Vice-Chairman), 
P Groves, S Hogben, M Hunter (Chairman), D Jefferay, R Moreton, P Redstone, 
J  Weatherill and P Williams



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a virtual meeting of the Strategic Planning Board
held on Friday, 15th January, 2021

PRESENT

Councillor M Hunter (Chairman)
Councillor S Gardiner (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors A Critchley, T Dean (Substitute), S Edgar, A Farrall, S Hogben, 
D Jefferay, R Moreton, P Redstone, J  Weatherill and P Williams

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor), Mr A Crowther (Major Applications-Team 
Leader), Mr P Hurdus (Highways Development Manager) Mr D Malcolm (Head 
of Planning) and Mr P Wakefield (Planning Team Leader)

(Due to technical issues the start of the virtual meeting was delayed by 40 
minutes).

63 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor P Groves.

64 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

In the interest of openness in respect of application 18/2996M, Councillor 
S Hogben declared that he was a non-Executive Director of ANSA who 
had been consulted on the application, however he had not discussed the 
application or made any comments on it.

In the interest of openness in respect of applications 18/2996M, 20/0113M 
and 20/2682M, Councillor S Edgar declared that he was the Chairman of 
the Public Rights of Way Committee who had been a consultee on all 
three of the applications, however had had not discussed the applications 
or made any comments on them.

In the interest of openness in respect of applications 18/2996M and 
20/4682M, Councillor T Dean declared that he was known to the Tatton 
estate and the Chief Executive but he had not discussed the applications 
with him.

In respect of application 20/0113M, Councillor T Dean declared that he 
was a member of the Northern Planning Committee who had discussed 
the application and made a recommendation on which he took part in and 
voted on.  In accordance with the Code of Conduct he left the virtual 
meeting prior to consideration of the application.

Public Document PackPage 3 Agenda Item 3



In the interest of openness in respect of application 20/0113M, Councillor 
S Gardiner declared that he was a former employee of Emery Planning 
and that he knew the agent for the applicant speaking on the application 
well but he had not been in communication with her for several months 
and had not discussed the application or commented on it.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 20/4682M, Councillor 
S Gardiner declared that he knew the CEO of Tatton Estates and that he 
had not discussed the application with him.  Before Christmas he had 
received a telephone call to discuss the application from Mr Henry Brooks.  
He informed him that he was unable to discuss the application but Mr 
Brooks was concerned that communication with officers and his agent had 
stopped and he requested be resumed and as a result Councillor S 
Gardiner did send an email to the Head of Planning to make him aware of 
Mr Brooks concerns.  However he had not discussed the application with 
Mr Brooks and had gone out of his way to ensure he was unfettered.  At 
the time the application was submitted in its revised form he was the 
Chairman of the Knutsford Town Council Planning Committee, however he 
deemed it was inappropriate for him to attend and take part in the debate 
on the application and so a meeting was arranged whereby only that 
application was considered and which the Vice Chairman of Knutsford 
Town Council Planning Committee chaired.  Until he received the agenda 
he was unaware of the details of the application.  He was aware of the 
historic application but the current application was so different that he did 
not believe his position was fettered.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 18/2996M, Councillor 
M Hunter declared that he was a non-Executive Director of ANSA who had 
been consulted on the application, however he had not discussed the 
application or made any comments on it.

It was noted that all Members had received correspondence apart from 
Councillor T Dean in respect of applications 18/2996M and 20/0113M.

65 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS VIRTUAL MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the previous virtual meeting held on 9 December 2020 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman subject to a 
correction to the spelling of Councillor A Farrall’s surname under the item 
relating to Declarations of Interest which was incorrectly recorded as 
Councillor A Farrell.

66 PUBLIC SPEAKING-VIRTUAL MEETINGS 

RESOLVED

That the public speaking procedure be noted.

Page 4



67 18/2996M-RESERVED MATTERS APPLICATION PURSUANT TO 
OUTLINE PLANNING CONSENT 13/2935M FOR SITING, DESIGN, 
APPEARANCE AND LANDSCAPING DETAILS FOR RESIDENTIAL 
DEVELOPMENT (C3 USE CLASS), LAND NORTH OF PARKGATE 
INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, KNUTSFORD FOR THE TATTON ESTATE 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor Q Abel, the Ward Councillor and Sebastian Tibenham attended 
the virtual meeting and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report and in the verbal update to the 
Board, the application be delegated to the Head of Planning in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Strategic Planning Board to approve 
subject to the following conditions:-

1. To comply with outline permission
2. Development in accord with approved plans
3. Materials as application
4. Landscaping - submission of details to include additional planing to 

the Northern buffer
5. Landscaping (implementation)
6. Details of SUDs features to be submitted
7. Measures to prevet attraction of birds to site durig construction to 

be submitted
8. Measures to control dust and smoke during construction to be 

submitted
9. Prior to the installation of any rooflights / solar panels a glint and 

glare assessment to be submitted
10.All exterior lighting to be capped at the horizon with no upward light 

spill
11.Submission of a specific Tree Protection and Management Plan for 

the veteran tree (T1)
12.Development to be carried out in accordance with the arboricultural 

impact assessment method statement and Tree protection plan
13.No additional fences to be erected
14.Open space, play area and gym trail layout details to be submitted
15.Sports pitch details to be submitted
16.Finished floor levels to be agreed and aligned with the drainage 

details

Page 5



17.Plans and elevations of the one bedroom properties to be submitted
(During consideration of the application, the meeting was adjourned from 
11.30am until 12.15pm due to technical issues.  Prior to consideration of 
the following application, Councillor A Critchley left the virtual meeting and 
did not return).

68 20/0113M-HYBRID APPLICATION COMPRISING: FULL PLANNING 
PERMISSION FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE UPPER QUARRY 
INCLUDING, IMPROVEMENTS TO SITE ACCESS, THE ERECTION OF 
8 NO. INDUSTRIAL / STORAGE UNITS, PROPOSED LANDSCAPING 
AND ECOLOGICAL MITIGATION WORKS. OUTLINE PLANNING 
PERMISSION FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE LOWER QUARRY TO 
PROVIDE UP TO 13 NO. OF ADDITIONAL UNITS, HAWKSHEAD 
QUARRY, LEEK OLD ROAD, SUTTON, CHESHIRE FOR A M BELL 
(PROPERTIES) LTD 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor A Gregory, the Ward Councillor, Hilda Gaddum, a supporter, 
Alison Freeman, agent for the applicant and Stephen Bell, the applicant 
attended the virtual meeting and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That the application be refused for the following reasons:-

1.The application site is located with the Open Countryside, which is 
defined as the area outside of any settlement with a defined settlement 
boundary. The proposed development is not for one of the permitted types 
of development within the Open Countryside listed under policy PG6 of the 
CELPS, and is not for one of the specified exceptions to these 
development types. Policy EG2 sets out the circumstances where rural 
economic development proposals (outside the Principal Towns, Key 
Service Centres and Local Service Centres) will be supported. From the 
information provided with the application, the proposed development does 
not meet any of the identified circumstances for the
development to be supported. The proposal is therefore contrary to 
policies PG6 and EG2 of the CELPS.

2.By reason of the nature and location of the development, the application 
is not a sustainable form of development, and conflicts with policies SD1, 
SD2 and CO1 of the CELPS, and the objectives of the NPPF.

3.The proposed development of the upper quarry site will result in 
significant harm to the Gawsworth Common, Whitemoor Hill and Ratcliffe 
Wood Local Wildlife Site, and does not provide adequate detail relating to 
the impact of the development upon proximate trees or appropriate 
mitigation. The proposal is therefore contrary to policies SE3 and SE3 of 
the CELPS and the provisions of the NPPF.

Page 6



In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Board’s 
decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning 
obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being 
issued, the Head of Planning has delegated authority to do so in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Strategic Planning Board, provided 
that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the Board’s 
decision.

(The virtual meeting was adjourned for a short break.  Prior to 
consideration of the following application, Councillors, S Gardiner and J 
Weatherill left the virtual meeting and did not return).

69 20/4682M-VARIATION OF CONDITIONS 1 AND 2 ON APPROVED 
APPLICATION 18/3219M - PROPOSED CONTINUED USE OF 
CONSTRUCTION COMPOUND INCLUDING ASSOCIATED ACCESS, 
CAR PARKING, CONSTRUCTION VEHICLE STORAGE, 
PORTACABINS AND OTHER ASSOCIATED WORKS, COSTAIN 
COMPOUND SOUTH OF LYMM ROAD, LITTLE BOLLINGTON FOR 
GALLIFORD TRY, BALFOUR BEATTY AND TATTON 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor K Parkinson, the Ward Councillor, Mike Reed, clerk to Little 
Bollington Parish Council and Jonathan Burns representing the applicant 
attended the virtual meeting and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report and in the verbal and written 
update to the Board, the application be approved subject to the following 
conditions:-

1.Temporary consent until end of December 2022

2.Land to be reinstated to agricultural land at the end of the approved period with 
all hard-surfaces being removed
3.The development hereby approved shall be carried out substantially in 
accordance with the Proposed Site Compound Plan 001 Rev 9, with no 
structures or material storage exceeding a maximum of 4m in height

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Board’s 
decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning 
obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being 
issued, the Head of Planning has delegated authority to do so in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Strategic Planning Board, provided 
that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the Board’s 
decision.

Page 7



(During consideration of the application, Councillor R Moreton left the 
virtual meeting and did not return).

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 4.15 pm

Councillor M Hunter (Chairman)

Page 8



   Application No: 19/3097M

   Location: Land Between Chelford Road And Whirley Road, Henbury

   Proposal: Reserved Matters application for the erection of 134no. dwellings, 
vehicular access, roads and footways, hard and soft landscaping, 
drainage and other associated works following outline approval 17/4277M

   Applicant: Mr Matthew Shipman, Bellway Homes Limited (Manchester Divisi

   Expiry Date: 27-Mar-2020

SUMMARY

Macclesfield is one of the principal towns and growth areas of the Borough where national 
and local plan policies support sustainable development. The principle of residential 
development on the site has been established through the grant of outline planning 
permission and allocation in the Cheshire East Loca
[...]
ailed specification of LEAP to be submitted
6. Further details of levels to be submitted
7. Landscaping scheme to be submitted including details of hard surfacing 

materials and details of mitigation planting for community woodland
8. Implementation of landscaping scheme
9. Further details of boundary treatments to be submitted and shall include 

measures for brash/wood piles and the incorporation of gaps for hedgehogs
10.Drainage Management and Maintenance Plan to be submitted
11.Updated details of external lighting to be submitted
12.Updated Great crested Newt Strategy to be submitted or entry onto into Natural 

England’s District licencing scheme
13.25 year habitat management plan to be submitted, approved and implemented
14.Removal of permitted development rights classes A-E
15.Obscured glazed on selected plots with no further openings to be created
16.Adherence to the submitted Arboricultural Impact Assessment / Method 

Statement and Tree Protection Plan  

Informative:

1. Verges required for adoption

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s decision (such 
as to delete, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning obligations or reasons for 

Page 28



approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning has delegated 
authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Strategic Planning Board, provided 
that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.

Page 29



P
age 30



   Application No: 19/3098M

   Location: Land between Chelford Road Henbury and Whirley Road Macclesfield 
Cheshire

   Proposal: Erection of 23no. dwellings, vehicular access, roads and footways, hard 
and soft landscaping, drainage and other associated works.

   Applicant: Mr Matthew Shipman, Bellway Homes Limited (Manchester Division)

   Expiry Date: 27-Mar-2020

SUMMARY

Macclesfield is one of the principal towns and growth areas of the Borough where national 
and local pla
[...]
on of electric vehicle infrastructure (charging points) at each 

property prior to first occupation
9. Submission of contaminated land survey
10. Remediation of contaminate land
11. Details of drainage strategy to be submitted
12. Development to be carried out in accordance with submitted Flood Risk 

Assessment
13. Scheme of foul and surface water drainage to be submitted
14. Submission of a detailed drainage strategy / design,  associated 

management / maintenance plan
15. Details of finished ground and floor levels to be submitted
16. Development to be carried out in accordance with the recommendations of 

the submitted Ecological Report
17. Reserved matters application to be supported by a detailed great crested 

newt mitigation strategy
18. Nesting Birds Survey to be carried if works are to be carried out during the 

bird breeding season
19. Proposals for the incorporation of features into the scheme suitable for use 

by roosting bats and nesting birds to be submitted
20. Updated Arboricultural Method Statement to be submitted
21. Updated lighting scheme to be submitted
22. Accordance with submitted Affordable Housing Scheme
23. Facing materials to be submitted and approved
24. Landscaping scheme to be submitted including details of hard surfacing 

materials and details of hedgerow mitigation
25. Implementation of landscaping scheme
26. Further details of boundary treatments to be submitted and shall include 

measures for incorporation of gaps for hedgehogs
27. Updated Great crested Newt Strategy to be submitted or entry onto into 

Natural England’s District licencing scheme

Page 49



28. 25 year habitat management plan to be submitted, approved and 
implemented

29. Removal of permitted development rights classes A-E

Informative:

1. Verges required for adoption

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Board's decision (such as to 
delete, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/r
[...]
ersity. Details of how 
the proposed grassland enhancement will be achieved should be included in the 
requested Biodiversity Enhancement Strategy. This can be controlled by condition.

Hedgerow
Hedgerows are a priority habitat and hence a material consideration. The applicant 
has confirmed that a maximum of 10m of hedge removal is required based on the 
layout, and 130m of new hedging will be incorporated on the site's southern 
boundary. More detail should be provided in the Biodiversity Enhancement Strategy.

Hedgehog
Hedgehogs are a biodiversity action plan priority species and hence a material 
consideration. There are records of hedgehogs in the broad locality of the proposed 
development and so the species may occur on the site of the proposed development. 

Page 60



If planning consent is granted it is recommended that a condition be attached 
requiring a survey for hibernating hedgehogs be submitted prior to the removal of 
vegetation between 1st December and 31st March.

Ecological Enhancement
Local Plan Policy SE 3(5) requires all developments to aim to positively contribute to 
the conservation of biodiversity. This planning application provides an opportunity to 
incorporate features to increase the biodiversity value of the final development in 
accordance with this policy. This should be included in the Biodiversity Enhancement 
Strategy. 

Flood Risk 

The majority of the site is located within flood zone 3, however the applicant has 
outlined appropriate measures within the Flood Risk Assessment which can 
effectively mitigate the flood risk on site. 

The Council’s Flood Risk Manager and the Environment Agency has assessed the 
proposals and have no objection subject to conditions requiring compliance with the 
details contained within the Flood Risk Assessment and submission of a detailed 
drainage strategy.

Agricultural Land

Policy SE2 (Efficient use of Land) of the CELPS, at section 4, states that 
development should safeguard natural resou
[...]
s of the provision of a source of renewable energy, for 
which there is a recognised need, outweighs harm to the local environmental harm having 
regard to the impact on open countryside and agricultural land. 

The proposal would satisfy the economic and social sustainability objectives by providing 
energy from a renewable, low carbon source.

The proposal is considered to be acceptable in terms of landscape, amenity, ecology, flood 
risk and highway safety. 

The scheme therefore represents a sustainable form of development and the planning 
balance weighs in favour supporting the development. 

RECOMMENDATION

Approve subject to the following conditions:

1. Time limit
2. Approved plans
3. Submission and implementation of a Landscaping Management Plan including 

height and management of hedgerows
4. Tree protection measures
5. Tree retention
6. Protection of breeding/nesting birds
7. Implementation of the reasonable avoidance measures detailed in the 

submitted Great Crested Newt Report
8. Submission and implementation of a Biodiversity Enhancement Strategy
9. Survey for the presence of hibernating Hedgehogs prior to removal of 

vegetation between 1st December and 31st March
10.Compliance with the submitted Flood Risk Assessment
11.Submission of a detailed strategy/design, associated management and 

maintenance for surface water drainage
12.The first 20m of the access to the site from Drury Lane shall be bound 

hardstanding. This shall be created prior to any other development 
commencing on site

13.The layby opposite the access to the site access shall be upgraded to current 
highway specifications and adoptable standards

14.The hours of construction and deliveries at the site shall be restricted to the 
following:
07:30 to 18:00 hours Monday to Friday
07:30 to 14:00 hours Saturday
No working on Sundays or public holidays

15.Within 40 years following the development being brought into use or within 12 
months of cessation of electricity generation, whichever is sooner, all 
equipment and structures shall be dismantled and removed from the site and 
the land restored to agricultural use

Page 64



Informatives:

Public rights of way

Entry into s278 agreement for the off-site highway works

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without changing 
the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning, in 
consultation with the Chairman (or in their absence the Vice Chairman) of the 
Strategic Planning Board, to correct any technical slip or omission in the wording 
of the resolution, between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision 
notice.

Page 65



P
age 66



OFFICIAL

                                                                                        
Strategic Planning Board

Date of Meeting: 27 January 2021

Report Title: Cheshire East Local Development Scheme 2020 - 2022

Senior Officer: Frank Jordan, Executive Director - Place

1. Report Summary

1.1.     This report seeks the Strategic Planning Board’s views on an update to the 
Council’s Local Development Scheme. These views will be reported to the 
Portfolio Holder for Planning in considering its approval. The updated LDS 
sets out a programme, up to 2022, for the preparation of documents to be 
included in the Cheshire East Local Plan.

2. Recommendations

2.1.     That the Strategic Planning Board considers the update to the Local 
Development Scheme (Appendix 1) and recommends to the Portfolio 
Holder for Planning that it is approved and brought into effect. 

3. Reasons for Recommendations

3.1.     It is a legal requirement for the Council to prepare and maintain a LDS. 
National planning guidance indicates that the LDS should be regularly 
reviewed, kept up to date and made publicly available so that local 
communities and interested parties can keep track of Council progress in 
preparing its Local Plan. 

4. Other Options Considered

4.1.     There are no other options. The Council 
[...]
 policy options and 
proposals.

Page 79



OFFICIAL
6

Local Development 
Scheme (LDS)

A programme setting out the Local Plan documents that the 
council intends to prepare and when.

National Planning 
Policy Framework 
(NPPF)

This is the Government’s national planning policy. Local Plan 
documents should be consistent with national planning policy.

Publication This is the stage at which the Council publishes its full, final 
draft of the Local Plan document for six weeks public 
consultation. It should be the version of the document that it 
intends to submit for examination.

Submission This follows the publication stage and is the point at which the 
Local Plan document is formally submitted for independent 
examination by a Planning Inspector.

Supplementary 
Planning Document 
(SPD)

Documents which add further detail to the policies in the Local 
Plan. They can be used to provide further guidance for 
development on specific sites, or on particular issues, such as 
design. Supplementary planning documents are capable of 
being a material consideration in planning decisions but are not 
part of the development plan.

Page 80


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Virtual Meeting
	Minutes

	5 19/3097M-Reserved Matters application for the erection of 134no. dwellings, vehicular access, roads and footways, hard and soft landscaping, drainage and other associated works following outline approval 17/4277M, Land Between Chelford Road And Whirley Road, Henbury for Mr Matthew Shipman, Bellway Homes Limited (Manchester Division)
	6 19/3098M-Erection of 23no. dwellings, vehicular access, roads and footways, hard and soft landscaping, drainage and other associated works, Land between Chelford Road Henbury and Whirley Road Macclesfield Cheshire for Mr Matthew Shipman, Bellway Homes Limited (Manchester Division)
	7 20/2576N-Solar farm and associated development, Land adjacent to Drury Lane, Warmingham for Moss Lane Farm Solar Limited
	8 Cheshire East Local Development Sc

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a virtual meeting of the Strategic Planning Board
held on Wednesday, 27th January, 2021 

PRESENT

Councillor S Gardiner (Vice Chairman in the Chair)

Councillors A Critchley, S Edgar, A Farrall, P Groves, S Hogben, D Jefferay, 
R Moreton, P Redstone, J  Weatherill and P Williams

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor), Mr P Hurdus (Highways Development 
Manager) Mr R Law (Planning Team Leader), Mr D Malcolm (Head of 
Planning) and Mr J Owens (Development Planning Manager)

70 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M Hunter.

71 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

In respect of applications 19/3097M, 19/3098M and 20/2576N, Councillor 
S Edgar declared he was the Chairman of the Public Rights of Way 
Committee who had been a consultee on all three of the applications, 
however had he had not discussed the applications or made any 
comments on them.

In respect of applications 19/3097M and 19/3098M, Councillor S Hogben 
declared that he was a non-Executive Director of ANSA who had been 
consulted on the applications, however he had not discussed the 
applications or made any comments on them.

In respect of applications 19/3097M and 19/3098M, Councillor S Gardiner 
declared that he was knew the agent for the applicant speaking on the 
applications in a professional capacity, however he had not spoken to him 
for several months.

It was noted that all Members had received email correspondence in 
respect of applications 19/3097M and 19/3098M.

72 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS VIRTUAL MEETING 

RESOLVED



That the minutes of the virtual meeting held on 15 January 2021 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

73 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

RESOLVED

That the public speaking procedure be noted.

74 19/3097M-RESERVED MATTERS APPLICATION FOR THE ERECTION 
OF 134NO. DWELLINGS, VEHICULAR ACCESS, ROADS AND 
FOOTWAYS, HARD AND SOFT LANDSCAPING, DRAINAGE AND 
OTHER ASSOCIATED WORKS FOLLOWING OUTLINE APPROVAL 
17/4277M, LAND BETWEEN CHELFORD ROAD AND WHIRLEY ROAD, 
HENBURY FOR MR MATTHEW SHIPMAN, BELLWAY HOMES 
LIMITED (MANCHESTER DIVISION) 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor L Smetham, the Ward Councillor, Councillor J Barber, the 
Ward Councillor, Councillor N Mannion, the neighbouring Ward Councillor, 
Parish Councillor Simon Browne, representing Henbury Parish Council, 
Town Councillor Fiona Wilson, representing Macclesfield Town Council, 
Richard Slater, an objector and Jon Suckley, the agent for the applicant 
attended the virtual meeting and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That the application be deferred in order to review the design of the house-
types (particularly the mock Tudor detailing) and housing mix and in order 
to secure further information regarding peat removal and its impacts on 
hydrogeology, landscaping and levels.

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Board’s 
decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning 
obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being 
issued, the Head of Planning has delegated authority to do so in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Strategic Planning Board, provided 
that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the Board’s 
decision.

(During consideration of the application, a one minute silence was held 
just after 11am in memory of all those who died in the holocaust.  In 
addition at 12.40pm the virtual meeting was adjourned for a short break).

75 19/3098M-ERECTION OF 23NO. DWELLINGS, VEHICULAR ACCESS, 
ROADS AND FOOTWAYS, HARD AND SOFT LANDSCAPING, 
DRAINAGE AND OTHER ASSOCIATED WORKS, LAND BETWEEN 
CHELFORD ROAD HENBURY AND WHIRLEY ROAD MACCLESFIELD 



CHESHIRE FOR MR MATTHEW SHIPMAN, BELLWAY HOMES 
LIMITED (MANCHESTER DIVISION) 

As a result of the decision on the previous application, the Head of 
Planning made the decision to withdraw the application from the agenda.

(The virtual meeting was adjourned for a lunch break from 1.48pm until 
2.20pm.  Prior to consideration of the following application, Councillor A 
Critchley left the virtual meeting and did not return).

76 20/2576N-SOLAR FARM AND ASSOCIATED DEVELOPMENT, LAND 
ADJACENT TO DRURY LANE, WARMINGHAM FOR MOSS LANE 
FARM SOLAR LIMITED 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(James Jamieson, the agent for the applicant attended the virtual meeting 
and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report the application be approved 
subject to the following conditions:-

1. Time limit
2. Approved plans
3. Submission and implementation of a Landscaping Management 

Plan including height and management of hedgerows
4. Tree protection measures
5. Tree retention
6. Protection of breeding/nesting birds
7. Implementation of the reasonable avoidance measures detailed in 

the submitted Great Crested Newt Report
8. Submission and implementation of a Biodiversity Enhancement 

Strategy
9. Survey for the presence of hibernating Hedgehogs prior to removal 

of vegetation between 1st December and 31st March
10.Compliance with the submitted Flood Risk Assessment
11.Submission of a detailed strategy/design, associated management 

and maintenance for surface water drainage
12.The first 20m of the access to the site from Drury Lane shall be 

bound hardstanding. This shall be created prior to any other 
development commencing on site

13.The layby opposite the access to the site access shall be 
upgraded to current highway specifications and adoptable 
standards

14.The hours of construction and deliveries at the site shall be 
restricted to the following:
07:30 to 18:00 hours Monday to Friday
07:30 to 14:00 hours Saturday



No working on Sundays or public holidays
15.Within 40 years following the development being brought into use 

or within 12 months of cessation of electricity generation, 
whichever is sooner, all equipment and structures shall be 
dismantled and removed from the site and the land restored to 
agricultural use

In order to give proper effect to the Board’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the 
Head of Planning, in consultation with the Chairman (or in their absence 
the Vice Chairman) of the Strategic Planning Board, to correct any 
technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, between 
approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice.

77 CHESHIRE EAST LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 2020 - 2022 

Consideration was given to the above application.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted and that the Portfolio Holder for Planning be 
recommended to approve and bring into effect the Local Development 
Scheme.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 2.50 pm

Councillor S Gardiner
(Chairman)


